CHAPTER 11.

[Published February 19, 1872.]

AN ACT to amend section two of chapter 168 of the general laws of 1871, entitled "an act to regulate the estimation of time in the settlement of school district boards with teachers."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section two of said chapter 168 of the general laws of 1871, is hereby amended by striking out the words, "and ten" where they occur in the third line of said section, and by striking out all after the word, "law" where it occurs in the fifth line of said section, so that said section, when amended, shall read as follows: Section 2. In the apportionment of school moneys in the year 1871, and annually thereafter, one hundred days shall be understood to constitute the five months required by section fifty-nine of the general school law.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 16, 1872.

CHAPTER 12.

[Published February 24, 1872.]

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and twenty-five of the general laws of 1868, entitled "an act to amend section eleven of chapter fifty-eight of the revised statutes, entitled of weights and measures."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter one hundred and twenty-five of the general laws of 1868, entitled "an act to amend section eleven of chapter fifty-eight of the revised statutes, entitled 'of weights and measures,'"

is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. Section eleven of chapter fifty eight of the revised statutes, entitled "of weights and measures," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Whenever wheat, weight of grain rye, Indian corn, oats, barley, clover seed, buckwheat, etc. per bushel dried apples, dried peaches, flax seed, timothy seed or potatoes shall be sold by the bushel, and no special agreement as to the measure or weight thereof shall be made by the parties, the measure thereof shall be ascertained by weight, and shall be computed as follows: Sixty pounds for a bushel of wheat or clover seed; fifty-six pounds for a bushel of rye or Indian corn, shelled, and seventy pounds of Indian corn, unshelled; thirty-two pounds for a bushel of oats; forty-eight pounds for a bushel of barley; fifty pounds for a bushel of buckwheat, twenty-eight pounds for a bushel of dried apples or dried peaches; fifty-six pounds for a bushel of flax seed: forty-six pounds for a bushel of timothy seed, and sixty pounds for a bushel of potatoes.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 20, 1872.

CHAPTER 13.

[Published February 24, 1872.]

AN ACT relative to foreclosure of mortgages by action, and amendatory of section one of chapter two hundred and fortythree of the general laws of 1862.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter 243 of the gen-Amended. eral laws of 1862 is hereby amended by adding to said section the following words: "and provided, that any May be heard motion, demurrer or issue of law in any such action and determined may be heard and determined at any special term of the court in which said action is pending, whether such term be held in said county or not; and provided, further, that judgment by default may be taken in any such action at any such special term of said court.